Council Meeting Date: May 14, 2001 Agenda ltem: 7(e)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Approval of Ordinance No. 273 to Reclassify a Position and to Add a
New Classification to the City’s Classification and Compensation Plan
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources

PRESENTED BY: Marci Wright, Human Resources DirectorM\)

EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

The Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services Department has determined customer service and other
front office administrative support functions would benefit from assigning the supervisory responsibility
for the Administrative Assistant II, new half-time Administrative Assistant | and extra help staff to the
Department’s Administrative Assistant lll. Because the existing Administrative Assistant I1|
classification does not include supervisory duties, staff is recommending the creation of a new
classification that accurately reflects the additional responsibilities resulting from the new
assignments. To effect the desired change, staff recommends reclassifying the Parks, Recreation
and Cultural Services Department Administrative Assistant Il to a new classification, Administrative
Supervisor.

Fiscal Impact

Consistent with the City’s Classification and Compensation Plan, an existing benchmark position —
Administrative Assistant Il— was identified as the basis for developing staff's salary recommendation
for the proposed new classification. Because the Administrative Supervisor classification is proposed
to be tied to this existing benchmark, there is no need to survey our comparable jurisdictions. The
City’s salary guidelines are applied to determine the recommended salary placement instead. Those
guidelines indicate that supervisory classifications should be 15% - 20% above the highest level
classification supervised. As a result, staff recommends that the new Administrative Supervisor
classification be placed in Salary Range 37, which is 15% above the Administrative Assistant Il
classification (the benchmark and the highest level classification supervised). The 2001 cost to
implement the reclassification is approximately $1200 and can be absorbed within the current
department budget.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 273 reclassifying the Parks, Recreation and
Cultural Services Department Administrative Assistant I[l position to the new classification of
Administrative Supervisor, to be added to the City of Shoreline Classification and Compensation Plan.
ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Ordinance No. 273 —S?
Approved By: City Manager 1‘% City Attorney

39




Attachment A

ORDINANCE NO., 273

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON,
REPLACING THE ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT III POSITION IN
THE PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT WITH A NEW CLASSIFICATION ENTITLED
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPERVISOR, AND AMENDING ORDINANCE 270
REVISING THE CITY OF SHORELINE’S CLASSIFICATION AND
COMPENSATION PLAN TO ADD THIS CLASSIFICATION.

WHEREAS, City staff have determined it is appropriate to reclassify the
Administrative Assistant III position within the Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services
Department to add supervisory responsibilitics; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline wishes to revise its Classification and
Compensation Plan to add a new classification to be known as Administrative Supervisor
to reflect the revised duties of the position; now therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amendment. The City of Shoreline Classification and Compensation
Schedule, and Exhibit A to Ordinance 270 amending the City’s Classification and
Compensation Plan, are amended as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

Section 2. Amendment. The City of Shoreline 2001 Budget, Parks, Recreation
and Cultural Services -2001 Position Summary, adopted by Ordinance 254 is amended to
read as set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto.

Section 3. Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title
shall be published in the official newspaper of the City. This Ordinance shall take effect
five days after passage and publication

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON May 14, 2001.

Mayor Scott Jepsen
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Sharon Mattioli, CMC Ian Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney

40




City of Shoreline
Range Placement Table

2.5% Between Ranges; 4% Between Steps Exhibit A
January 1, 2001
Range Pay Maximum
# Title Period Step1 Step2 Step3 Step4 Step5 Step 6
1 Hourly 7.25 7.55 7.85 8.16 8.49 8.83
Payperiod 580 604 628 653 679 706
Annual 15,090 15,710 16,329 16,971 17657 18,365
2 Hourly 7.45 7.73 8.04 8.36 8.69 9.04
Payperiod 596 619 643 669 695 723
Annual 15,489 16,086 16,728 17,392 18,077 18,808
3 Hourly 7.62 7.93 8.24 8.57 8.91 9.28
Payperiod 609 - 634 660 686 713 742
Annual 15,843 16,484 17,148 17,834 18,542 19,204
4 Hourly 7.81 8.13 8.45 8.79 9.14 9.51
Payperiod 625 650 676 703 731 761
Annual 16,241 16,905 17,569 18,277 18,007 19,781
5 Hourly 8.01 8.33 8.67 9.01 9.37 9.74
Payperiod 641 666 694 721 750 780|
Annual 16,661 17,325 18,033 18,741 19,494 20,268
6 Hourly 8.21 8.53 8.88 9.23 9.61 9.99
Payperiod 657 683 71 739 768 799
Annual 17,082 17,746 18,476 19,206 19,980 20,777
7 jLifeguard/Instructor | Hourly 8.43 8.75 9.1 9.47 9.85 10.24
Payperiod 674 700 728 757 788 820
Annual 17.524 18,210 18,940 19,693 20489 21,308
8 Hourly 8.64 3.98 9.33 971 10.10 10.50
Payperiod 691 718 746 777 808 840
Annual 17,967 18,675 19,405 20,202 20,998 21,839
9 |Lifeguard/Instructor Il Hourly 8.84 9.20 9.56 9.95 10.35 10.77
Payperiod 707 736 765 796 828 861
Annual 18,387 19,140 19,892 20,688 21,5289 22,392
10 Hourly 9.07 9.44 9.81 10.20 10.61 11.03
Payperiod 726 755 785 816 848 883
Annual 18,874 19,626 20,401 21,219 22060 22945
11 Hourly 9.29 9.67 10.05 10.486 10.87 11.31
Payperiod 743 774 804 837 870 905
Annual 19317 20,113 20910 21,750 22,613 23,521

a1




Range

Title

Pay

Period Step1

Maximum
Step2 Step3 Stepd Step5 Step b

12

13

14

18

16

17

18 |Senior Lifeguard

19

20

21

22

23

24

Hourly
Payperiod
Annual

Hourly
Payperiod
Annual

Hourly
Payperiod
Annual

Houry
Payperiod
Annual

Hourly
Payperiod
Annual

Hourly
Payperiod
Annuat

Hourly
Payperiod
Annual

Hounly
Payperiod
Annual

Hourly
Payperiod
Annual

Hourly
Payperiod
Annual

Hourly
Payperiod
Annual

Hourly
Payperiod
Annual

Hourly
Payperiod
Annual

8.52
762
19,803

977
781
20,312

10.01
8ot
20,821

10.25
820
21,330

10.52
842
21,883

10.79
863
22,436

11.04
883
22,967

11.32
905
23,543

11.61
928
24,140

11.89
951
24,738

12.20
976
25,379

12.50
1,000
25,999

12.82

1,025
26,663

42

9.90
792
20,600

10.16
813
21,1311

10.40
832
21,640

10.67
854
22,193

10.95
B76
22,768

11.21
897
23,321

11.49
919
23,897

11.78
942
24,494

1207
966
25,114

12.37
990
25733

12.68
1,014
26,375

13.00
1,040
27,039

13.32
1,065
27,703

10.31
825
21,441

10.56
845
21,972

10.83
866
22,525

11.10
8838
23,078

11.38
911
23,675

11.66
933
24,251

11.85
956
24,848

12.24
980
25,468

12.55
1,004
26,109

12.87
1,030
26,773

13.19
1,055
27,437

13.52
1,082
28,123

13.86
1,108
28,831

10.71
857
22,281

10.99
879
22,857

11.27
901
23,432

11.54
923
24,007

11.83
946
24,605

12.13
970
25,224

12.42
994
25,844

1273
1,019
26,486

13.06
1,045
27171

13.38
1,071
27,835

13.72
1,098
28,543

14.06
1,125
29,251

14.41
1,153
29,982

11.16
892
23,189

11.42
914
23,764

1171

937
24,361

12.00
960
24,959

12.31
985
25,600

12.62
1,009
26,242

12.92
1,034
26,884

13.24
1,060
27,548

13.58
1,087
28,256

13.91
1,113
28,942

14.27
1,141
29,672

14.63
1,170
30,424

14.99
1,199
31,176

11.60
928
24,118

11.88
951
24,715

12.18
974
25,335

12.48
998
25,955

12.80
1,024
26,618

13.12
1,049
27,282

13.45
1,076
27,968

13.78
1,102
28,654

14,13
1,130
29,384

1448
1,158
30,114

14.84
1,187
30,867

15.21
1,217
31,641

15.58
1,247
32,415




43

Range Pay Maximum
# Title Period Step1 Step2 Step3 Stepd Step5 Step 6
25 Hourly 13.13 13.66 14.20 14.78 15.36 15.98
Payperiod 1,050 1,093 1,136 1,182 1,229 1,278
Annual 27,304 28,411 29,539 30,734 31,951 33,234
26 Hourly 13.46 14.00 1455 1514 15.74 16.38
Payperiod 1,077 1,120 1,164 1,211 1,260 1,311
Annuat 27,990 29,119 30,269 31,486 32,747 34,075
27 |Recreation Assistant | Hourly 13.80 14.35 1494 1553 16.15 1679
Teen Program Assistant Payperiod 1,104 1,148 1,195 1,242 1,282 1,343
Administrative Assistant i Annual 28698 29,849 31,066 32,305 33,588 34,916%
Finance Assistant |
28 Hourly 14.15 14.71 1530 1591 16.55 17.21
Payperiod 1,132 1477 1,224 1,273 1,324 1,377
Annual 29,428 30,601 31,818 33,101 34,429 35,801
29 Hourly 14.50 15,08 1569  16.31 16,97 17.64
Payperiad 1,160 1,207 1,265 1,305 1,357 1,411
Annual 30,159 31,376 32,637 33,920 35202 36,686
30 Hourly 14.86 15,48 16.07 16.72 17.38 18.08
Payperiod 1,189 1,237 1,286 1,338 1,391 1,447
Annual 30,811 32,150 33,433 34,783 36,155 37,615
31 |Lead Tean Program Asst Hourly 15.23 15.85 1648 1714 17.82 18.53
Park Maintenance Wrkr | Payperiod 1,219 1,268 1,318 1,371 1,425 1,482
Recreation Assistant || Annual 31,685 32,069 34,274 35646 37,062 38,545
Administrative Assistant ||
Finance Assistant If
32 {Technical Assistant Hourly 15.62 16.24 1689 17.56 18.27 19.00
Public Wks. Maint. Worker | Payperiod 1,249 1,300 1,351 1,405 1,461 1,520
Annual 32,482 33,787 35137 36,531 37,991 39,518
33 Hourly 16.01 16.65 17.31 18.1 18.72 19.48
Payperiod 1,281 1,332 1,385 1,441 1,498 1,558
Annual 33,301 34,628 36,000 37460 38,943 40,514
34 Hourly 16.40 17.06 17.74  18.46 19.19 19.96
Payperiod 1,312 1,365 1,420 1,477 1,535 1,597
Annual 34,119 35,491 36,907 38390 3996 41,510
35 |Park Maintenance Wrkr || Hourly 16.81 17.49 1818 1891 1967  20.48
Facilities Maint. Worker Il Payperiod 1,345 1,399 1,454 1,513 1,674 1,637
Administrative Assistant Il Annual 34,960 36,376 37,814 39,341 40,912 42549
36 Hourly 17.24 17.92 1865 1938 2016 2097
Payperiod 1,380 1,434 1,492 1,551 1,613 1,677
Annual 35,867 37,283 38,788 40,315 41,930 43,612




Range Pay Maximum
# Title Period Step1 Step2 Step3 Stepd4 Step5 Step 6
37 |Public Wks. Maint. Worker If Hourly 17.66 18.37 19.11 19.87 2066 2149
Administrative Supervisor Payperiod 1,413 1,470 1,528 1,580 1,653 1,719
Annual 36,730 38,213 39,739 41,333 42,970 44,696
38 Hourly 18.09 18.82 19.57 20.36 2118 22.02
Payperiod 1,448 1,505 1,566 1,629 1,694 1,762
Annual 37.637 39,142 40,713 42,350 44,054 45,802
39 |Senior Park Maint Worker Hourly 18.55 19.30 2007 20.87 21.71 2257
Payperiod 1,484 1,544 1,606 1,670 1,737 1,806
Annual 38,589 41,138 41,753 43412 45160 46,953
40 |Deputy City Clerk Hourly 19.02 19.79 2057 2140 2225 23.156
Payperiod 1,522 1,583 1,646 1,712 1,780 1,852
Annual 39,562 41,155 42,793 44,519 46,289 48,147
41 JCRT Representative Hourly 19.50 20.29 2109 2194 22.81 23.72
Exec Asst to the City Mgr Payperiod 1,560 1,623 1,688 1,755 1,825 1,898
Planner | Annual 40,558 42,195 43,877 45,625 47439 49,342
Project Inspector |
Surface Water Quality Specialist
42 |Computer/Network Specialist Houry 19.99 2079 2162 2248 23.37 24.32
Sr. Public Works Maint. Worker Payperiod 1,599 1,663 1,729 1,798 1,870 1,945
Annual 41,576 43,235 44,961 46,754 48,612 50,581
43 |Recreation Coordinator Hourly 2049 21.31 2216 23.04 23.97 2492
Teen Program Supervisor Payperiod 1,639 1,705 1,773 1,843 1,917 1,994
Right-of-Way Inspector Annual 42,616 44,320 46,090 47,926 49,851 51,843
Environmental Educator
44 |Plans Examiner | Hourly 21.00 21.84 2271 23.62 24.56 25.54
Code Enforcement Officer Paypericd 1,680 1,747 1,817 1,889 1,965 2,043
Annual 43,678 45426 47,240 49,121 51,080 53,126
45 |[Grants Specialist Hourly 2152 22.38 2328 241 25.18  26.19
Planner Il Payperiod 1,722 1,791 1,862 1,937 2,014 2,095
Annual 44,762 46,554 48,413 50,360 52,374 54,476
46 {Budget Analyst Hourly 2205 22.95 2386 2481 2581 26.84
Management Analyst Payperiod 1,764 1,836 1,909 1,985 2,065 2,147
Staff Accountant Annual 45,868 47,727 49,630 51,599 53,679 55825
47 |Project Inspector 1l Hourly 2263 2352 24 .47 2543 26.46 27.52
Human Resources Analyst Payperiod 1,810 1,882 1,957 2,035 2,116 2,202
Utility Coordinator Annual 47,063 48,922 50,891 52005 55020 57,242
48 |Plans Examiner I Hourly 2318 24 .11 25.07 26.07 27.12 28.20
Purchasing Officer Payperiod 1,854 1,928 2,006 2,086 2,169 2,256
Praject Engineer {non-licensed) Annual 48,214 50,139 52,152 54,232 56,401 58,658




Range Pay Maximum
# Title Period Step1 Step2 Step3 Stepd Step5 Step6
49 JCustomer Resp. Team Superv. Hourly 23.76 2471 2570 26.72 27.80 28.90
Coordinator Office of Neigh Paypericd 1,901 1,977 2,056 2,138 2,224 2,312
Facilities Coordinator Annual 49,431 51,400 53,468 55,582 57,817 60,118
Parks Superintendent
Planner il
Recreation Superintendent
Surface Water Prog. Coord.
50 INetwork Administrator Hourly 24.35 2532 2634  27.39 28.49 20.63
Communications Specialist Payperiod 1,948 2,025 2,107 2,11 2,279 2,370
IS Project Manager Annual 50,648 52,661 54,785 56,976 59,255 61,623
51 |Public Wks. Maint. Supetvisor Hourly 24 .95 25.96 27.00 2807 29.20 30.37
Payperiod 1,997 2,076 2,160 2,246 2,336 2,430|
Annuat 51,909 53,089 56,157 58,392 60,738 63,171
52 |Plans Examiner llI Hourly 25.59 26.62 2768  2B.79 2993 31.14
Senior Managemant Analyst Payperiod 2,048 2,129 2,214 2,303 2,395 2,491
Project Engineer (licensed) Annual 53,237 55,361 57573 99,875 62264 64,765
53 {City Clerk Hourly 26.23 27.28 28.37  29.5t 3069  31.91
Payperiod 2,099 2,182 2,270 2,361 2455 2,553
Annual 54,564 56,733 59,012 61,379 63,835 66,380
54 |Senior Budget Analyst Hourly 26.88 27.96 2907  30.24 3146 3271
Financial Operations Supervisor | Payperiod 2,151 2,236 2326 2419 2,516 2,617
Annual 56,914 58,149 60472 62906 65428 68,039
55 |GIS Specialist Hourly 27.55 28.66 29.81 31.00 3224 3353
Health/Human Services Mgr Payperiod 2,204 2,293 2,385 2,480 2,579 2,682
Annual 57,308 59,609 61,999 64,477 67,066 69,743
56 |Capital Projects Manager Hourly 28.25 29.38 3055 31.78 33.04 3437
Assistant to the City Manager Payperiod 2,260 2,351 2,444 2,542 2,643 2,750
Comm/{Govt Relations Manager Annual 58,768 61,114 63,548 66,092 68,725 71,491
57 |Database Administrator Hourly 28.96 3012 3132 3257 3387 3523
Economic Devel. Coord. Paypetiod 2,316 2,409 2,505 2,608 2710 2819
Annual 60,229 62,640 65,141 67,752 70,451 73,283
58 Hourly 29.68 30.86 3209  33.38 3472  36.10
Payperiod 2,374 . 2,469 2,568 2,671 2,778 2,888
Annual 61,733 64,189 66,756 69,433 72,221 75,098
59 |Public Works Ops Mgr Houry 30.42 3185 3290 3422 3559  37.01
Building Official Payperiod 2,434 2,532 2632 2738 2,848 2,961
Planning Manager Annual 63,282 65,827 68,4386 71,181 74,036 76,978

45




Range Pay Maximum
# Title Period Step1 Step2 Step3 Stepd4 Step5 Stepb
72 Hourly 4194 4361 4536 4718 4906 51.02
Payperiod 3,356 3,489 3,629 3,774 3,925 4,082
Annual 87,245 90,719 94,348 98,132 102,048 106,119
73 Hourly 42.99 44.71 4650  48.36 50.28 52.30
Payperiod 3,439 3,577 3,720 3,869 4,023 4,184
Annual 89,414 92,998 96,715 100,588 104,592 108,774
74 Hourly 44.06 4582 4766  40.56 51.55 53.60
Payperiod 3,525 3.665 3,813 3,965 4,124 4,288
Annual 91,648 95,299 99,127 103,088 107,226 111,496
75 Hourly 4517 46.98 48.85 50.81 52.84 54.94
Payperiod 3,613 3,758 3,808 4,064 4,227 4,396
Annual 93,950 897,711 101,605 105677 109,903 114,284

46




47

Range Pay Maximum
# Title Period Step1 Step2 Step3 Step4 Step5 Step6
60 Hourly 31.18 3242 3372 3BO7 36.48 37.93
Payperiod 2,494 2,504 2698 2,806 2918 3,035
Annual 64,853 67,442 70,141 72,951 75872 78,903
61 JAurora Corridor Project Manager | Hourdy 31.97 33.24 34.57 35.96 37.39 38.89
Payperiod 2,557 2,65% 2,766 2,876 2,991 3,111
Annual 66,490 69,146 71,911 74,788 77,775 80,895
62 |City Engineer Hourly 32.76 34.08 3545 3686 3833  39.86
information Systems Manager Payperiod 2,621 2,727 2,836 2,949 3,066 3,189
Annual 68,150 70,894 73,726 76,669 79,722 82908
63 Hourly 3357 34.92 3632 3797 39.29  40.86[
Paypericd 2,686 2,794 2905 3,022 3,143 3,269
Annual 69,832 72,642 75,540 78572 81,714 84,088
64 JAsst. PADS Director Hourly 34.42 35.80 3723 3872 4026  41.88
Payperiod 2,754 2,864 2,979 3,008 3,221 3,350
Annual 71,602 74,456 77443 80541 83,749 87,112
65 |Human Resources Director Hourly 35.27 36.69 38.16  39.68 41.27 4292
Payperiod 2,822 2,935 3053 3,174 3,302 3,434
Annuzl 73,372 76,315 79,368 82532 85851 89,281
66 Hourly 36.16 37.60 39.12  40.68 42.31 44.00
Paypetiod 2,893 3,008 3129 3,254 3,385 3,520
Annual 75,208 78,218 81,360 84,612 87,998 91,516
67 Hourly 37.07 38.55 4009 4170 4337 4509
Payperiod 2,966 3,084 3,208 3,336 3470 3,607
Annual 77111 80,187 83,395 86,736 90,210 93,795
68 Hourly 37.99 39.51 41.08 4273 4444  46.22
Payperiod 3,039 3.161 3.287 3419 3556 3,698
Annual 79,014 82,178 85,453 88,883 92445 96,140
69 JAssistant City Manager Hourly 38.94 40.50 42.12 43.81 45,55 47.38
Finance Director Payperiod 3,116 3,240 3,369 3,505 3644 3,790
Public Works Director Annual 81,006 84,236 87599 91,117 04,746 98,552
Planning & Devel. Srvcs. Director
Parks & Rec Director
70 |City Attorney Hourly 39.91 41.51 43,18  44.90 458,70  48.56
Payperiod 3,193 3,321 3,454 3,592 3,736 3,885
Annual 83,019 86,338 89,812 93,396 97,136 101,008
71 Hourly 40.91 4255 4425  48.02 47.86  49.77
Payperiod 3,273 3,404 3540 3,682 3,829 3,982
Annual 85,099 88,506 92,047 95720 99,548 103,530




Exhibit B

POSITION SUMMARY
1998 1999 2000 2001

Budgeted Budgeted BudgetedBudgeted

Positions Positions Positions|Positions

Parks & Recreation Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Recreation Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Recreation Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Recreation Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Recreation Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Recreation Assistant || 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
Recreation Assistant il 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Recreation Assistant Il 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Parks Superintendent 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Parks Maintenance Worker 1l 1,00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Parks Maintenance Worker | 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Parks Maintenance Worker | 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Parks Maintenance Worker | 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Administrative Assistant Il 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Adrinisirative-Aseistantlll Administrative Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Teen Program Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Lead Teen Program Assistant 0.50 0.00 0.75 0.83
Teen Program Assistant 0.50 0.00 0.75 0.75
Teen Program Assistant 0.50 0.00 0.62 0.75
Administrative Assistant | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50
Senior Guard 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.93
Senior Guard 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.63
Senior Guard 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80
Lifeguard/Instr 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.88
Teen Program Assistant 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Teen Program Assistant 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Teen Program Assistant 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Teen Program Assistant 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
16.50 13.00 17.12 21.85

48




Council Meeting Date: May 14, 2001 Agenda ltem: 7(f)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDATITLE: Motion to Approve Public Works Trust Fund Loan Agreements for
the Ronald Bog Drainage and the 3™ Avenue Drainage Projects
DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PRESENTED BY: William L. Conner, Public Works Director &£

EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to request your Council’s approval of Public Works Trust
Fund Loan Agreements for the Ronald Bog Drainage and the 3™ Avenue Drainage
Projects. These two capital projects are included in the City's 2001 —~ 2006 Capital
Improvement Program (CIP).

Staff submitted loan applications to the Public Works Trust Fund (PWTF) to secure
funding to complete these two projects. The PWTF has approved the loan applications
and has forwarded agreements to the City of Shoreline for execution. The following
provides a brief overview of each of the projects.

Ronald Bog Drainage Project

This project will evaluate, design, and construct drainage improvements to address
flooding downstream of the outlet from Ronald Bog and also solve flooding at 175th
Street and 10th Avenue NE and in the vicinity of NE 178th Street and Serpentine Place.
The first phase will perform a drainage study of the area and develop recommendations
to address local flooding. The evaluation will include review of previous studies
performed by King County. Also, part of the study is drainage modeling of the area
under existing and future development and the resulting potential impacts downstream.
Conceptual designs and cost estimates for the recommended alternative will be
developed and used to better define future costs. The study will include public
involvement and coordination with other resource agencies such as City of Seattle, King
County and the State of Washington. The study wil! also evaluate interim measures
that could be taken to reduce the extent of local flooding until the long-term solution can
be implemented. Subsequent phases of the project include design of recommended
alternatives, right-of-way acquisition if needed, and construction. The results of this
study were shared with your Council at the February 26, 2001 meeting. Based upon
direction given by your Council, staff is currently investigating other design options and
will return to your Council in the near future to share the results.

49




Staff completed a drainage pre-design study and alternatives were identified. Staff
worked with the Citizens Advisory Committee (CAC) and the Technical Advisory
Committee (TAC) to complete the pre-design and determine the preferred alternatives.

In 2001, staff's work plan for this project includes design, environmental review and
right-of-way, and construction is planned. The PWTF loan is for an amount not to
exceed $4,055,500. The term of the loan shall not exceed 20 years with the final
payment due July 1, 2021. The interest rate shall be one-half percent (1/2%) per
annum on the outstanding principal balance.

3" Avenue Drainage Project

This project will evaluate, design, and construct drainage improvements to address
flooding within the project limits. The first phase will perform a drainage study of the
area and develop recommendations to address local flooding. The evaluation will
include review of previous studies performed by King County. Also as part of the study
is drainage modeling of the area under existing and future development and the
resulting potential impacts downstream. Conceptual designs and cost estimates for the
recommended alternative will be developed and used to better define future costs. The
study will include public involvement and coordination with other resource agencies
such as King County and the State of Washington. The study will also evaluate interim
measures that could be taken to reduce the extent of local flooding until the long-term
solution can be implemented. Subsequent phases of the project include design of
recommended alternatives, right-of-way acquisition if needed, and construction of the
recommended improvements. Staff has completed a pre-design study to identify
preferred alternatives for this project. The results of this study were shared with your
Council on April 23, 2001.

in 2001, staff's work plan includes design, environmental review and initiation of
construction work. The PWTF loan is for an amount not to exceed $1,959,500. The
term of the loan shali not exceed 20 years with the final payment due July 1, 2021. The
interest rate shall be one-half percent (1/2%) per annum on the outstanding principal
balance.

Staff prepared the loan estimates for these projects when they were added to the CIP.
The City has a large local match of $1,898,500 for the Ronald Bog Drainage Project and
$629,500 for the 3™ Avenue Drainage Project in order to qualify for the lowest interest
rate. The local match funds and loan payments will be made out of the City's Surface
Water Management Fund.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Council authorize the Interim City Manager to execute the
Public Works Trust Fund Loan Agreements for the Ronald Bog Drainage and the 3™
Avenue Drainage Projects.

Approved By: City Manager 1@ City Attorney___g

P

50




Council Meeting Date: May 14, 2001 Agenda ltem: 7(g)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Motion to Approve Contract Administration Services Contract with
Reid Middleton for the Shoreview Park improvement Project
DEPARTMENT:  Public Works

PRESENTED BY: William L. Conner, Public Works Director&JZ.

.EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to obtain your Council's approval for a professional
services contract with Reid Middleton to provide contract administration services for the
Shoreview Park Improvement Project.

The project scope of work includes the construction of a new “Little League” baseball
field, parking lot, two restroom facilities and two children’s play areas. In addition, the
project includes the construction of pedestrian paths to connect existing features in the
park and frontage improvements to meet applicable permit requirements.

As required by City purchasing procedures and RCW 39.80.050, staff reviewed the
statements of qualifications and performance data filed with the City in response to its
Request for Proposal (RFP). Reid Middleton provided professional services for the
design of Shoreview Park and was therefore selected as the firm most qualified to
provide the contract administration services for this project. Staff negotiated a contract
with Reid Middleton for an amount not to exceed $143,536.

The 2001 — 2006 Capital Improvement Program provides sufficient funding to perform
the scope of work for this project. [n addition, your Council approved Ordinance 269 on
April 23, 2001 that amended the project budget and provided additional funding for
contract administration for this project.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Council authorize the City Manager to execute a
professional services contract with Reid Middleton, for the Shoreview Park Improvement
Project in the amount not to exceed $143,536 and execute amendments up to an
additional 10%.

Approved By: City Manager @ City Attorney A}ﬁ

51




Council Meeting Date: May 14, 2001 Agenda Item: 7(h})

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Adoption of Ordinance 271, Appropriating Budget Authority in 2001
for Uncompleted 2000 Capital and Operating Projects

DEPARTMENT: Finance '

PRESENTED BY: Debbie Tarry, Finance Director ﬁ

Patti Rader, Senior Budget Analysth"

EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

The attached reappropriation ordinance (Attachment A) is the outcome of an annual
process implemented in 2000 to amend the current year's budget by carrying forward
funding for any prior year capital projects that were not completed as projected in the
prior year. The reappropriation process has been expanded this year to allow funds to
be carried forward for projects within operating funds that meet specific guidelines. The
carry forward request must be for a purchase order or contract that was approved
during 2000 with a minimum value of $1,000 and sufficient 2000 budget must be
available within the specific program.

Since these projects were not completed in 2000 as projected, a resulting under-
expenditure occurred in both operating and capital funds. This under-expenditure was
highlighted on May 7, 2001 as part of the 2000 Fourth Quarter Financial Report. The
beginning fund balances in these funds for the current year will be higher than budgeted
due to the under-expenditures in 2000. The proposed ordinance reappropriates
available fund balances from these funds to complete these projects.

It is often difficult to fully project the status of a project. In some cases, projects are
initiated in one year, but do not get completed until the following year. This is not
always known when planning the next budget cycle and therefore the unexpended
funds from one year become part of the fund balance carried into the next year. ltis
necessary to take the portion of the fund balance actually needed to complete the
projects and reappropriate those dollars for expenditure.

A key example of this exists in the technology plan. The 2001 technology plan budget
was set expecting certain projects, such as the Hansen software implementation, to be
completed and fully paid in year 2000. The actual results of 2000 were that, although a
purchase order had been issued for the full amount of the Hansen contract, all
payments were not made as certain key events trigger the release of progress
payments. These payments will be made in 2001, but budget authority must be
transferred from year 2000 and reappropriated for expenditure in 2001. In addition to

52




the Hansen payments ($205,542), there is approximately $290,000 of technology
projects that were not completed in year 2000 and when the 2001 budget was
developed, monies were not included to fund ali of the uncompleted technology
projects. Without the reappropriation of the 2000 unspent funds, there is not sufficient
funding in the 2001 budget to complete these projects. Therefore, $495,542 will be
carried forward into 2001 for the Technology Plan.

The following is a list of the requests that are included in the proposed reappropriation
ordinance for operating funds.

Appropriation
Fund Project Name Request
General Fund
Information Services/Tech Plan 405,542
Neighborhood Mini Grants 17,420
CH2M Hill Contract — Shoreline Water District 32,491
Recycling Programs 10,603
Shoreline Pool Drainage Project 24,028
Facilities — HYAC Work 10,000
Total Additional Appropriation $590,084
Street Fund
Sidewalk Repair Program 125,826
Tree Inventory Project 16,875
Tree Trimming Program 62,729
Water Meter [nstallation — 175" DOT Project 3,418
Total Additional Appropriation $208,848
Surface Water Management Fund
CH2M Hill - Endangered Species Act 2,622
Total Additional Appropriation $2,622

The 2001 budget that was developed for the Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
assumed a certain level of 2000 expenditures resulting from the anticipated year-end
status of the capital projects. Due to various circumstances, some of these projects
were not completed in 2000 and funds were not fully expended as projected.

During the budget process it is often difficult to project the year-end status of a specific
capital project. This is due to a variety of reasons, including weather, contractor delays,
public involvement processes, special orders for materials, project scope changes, etc.
Currently, only one year of the CIP is appropriated, thus project budgets expire at the
end of the fiscal year. This reappropriation process allows funding authority to continue
into the next year to facilitate the continuation and completion of these projects.

53




The following summarizes the reappropriation requests within the capital funds.

Appropriation
Fund Project Name Request
General Capital Fund
City Hall Space Needs $ 30,354
Additional Space Renovations 47,881
Richmond Highland Community Center 16,716
Shoreview Park 10,701
Skate Park 9,914
Neighborhcod Park Repairs 65,000
Paramount School Park 764
Swimming Pool Improvements 21,523
Richmond Beach Saltwater Park 4672
Total Additional Appropriation $ 207,525
Road Capital Fund
Interurban Trail 240,083
Pedestrian Crossing — 15" N.E. 26,323
15" Ave./N.E. 165" Traffic Signal 197,918
15" Ave. N.E. 84,169
North 185" Street Rechannelization 74,189
Aurora Ave. North Corridor 549,171
Slope Erosion — 1% Ave. N.W. 48,115
North City Business District 1,044
Curb Ramp Program 90,760
Total Additional Appropriation 1,311,772
Surface Water Capital Fund
Surface Water Improvement-Small Projects 200,000
Surface Water Project Formulation 33,726
Ronald Bog Drainage Improvements 86,692
Drainage Improvement-3' Ave. N.W. 122,915
Total Additional Appropriation $ 443,333

RECOMMENDATION

Move to approve Ordinance 271, appropriating budget authority in 2001 for
uncompleted 2000 capital and operating projects.

Approved By: City Manager m City Attorney Q[ﬂ

ATTACHMENTS

A. Ordinance No. 271
B. Listing of Operating and Capital Projects included in Ordinance 271

54




BACKGROUND / ANALYSIS

The attached reappropriation ordinance (Attachment A) is the outcome of an annual
process implemented in 2000 to amend the current year’s budget by carrying forward
funding for any prior year capital projects that were not completed as projected in the
prior year. The reappropriation process has been expanded this year to allow funds to
be carried forward for projects within operating funds that meet specific guidelines. The
carry forward request must be for a purchase order or contract that was approved
during 2000 with a minimum value of $1,000 and sufficient 2000 budget must be
available within the specific program.

Since these projects were not completed in 2000 as projected, a resulting under-
expenditure occurred in both operating and capital funds. This under-expenditure was
highlighted on May 7, 2001 as part of the 2000 Fourth Quarter Financial Report. The
beginning fund balances in these funds for the current year will be higher than budgeted
due to the under-expenditures in 2000. The proposed ordinance reappropriates
available fund balances from these funds to complete these projects.

General Fund
The total requested amount to be carried forward to support ongoing operating projects
from the 2000 General Fund budget into 2001 is $505,626. Revenues to support this

reappropriation come from both fund balance and two recycling grants. The operating
projects involved are detailed below.

1. Information Services/Technology Plan
Amount - $495,542
Justification - In the year 2000, the City initiated the installation of the Hansen
software that is to be used for customer tracking, code enforcement, permitting, and
asset management. Approximately $205,542 of the contract with Hansen did not get
paid in the year 2000, but will be paid in 2001. Since this was not known when
planning the 2001 budget, this dollar amount was not programmed in the 2001
budget so the amount must be reappropriated from year 2000 into 2001.

In addition to the Hansen project, there was an additional $290,000 in the 2000
Technology plan that was programmed for expenditure in 2000, but actuaily will be
expended in 2001. These monies were for documentation of the data flows of
various City business practices, completion of the Integrated Financial Accounting
System (IFAS) modules, and some integration between the City’s financial system
and the Hansen software.

2. Neighborhood Mini Grants
Amount - $17,420
Justification — Four neighborhood grants that were awarded in 2000 will be
reappropriated into the 2001 Neighborhoods budget. The Briarcrest Neighborhood
was granted $3,100 in 2000 to plant trees along the west side of 25" NE near
Hamlin Park and Kellogg School. Due to drought conditions, the neighborhood has
delayed planting the trees until Fall of 2001 to minimize watering requirements and
provide the trees a better opportunity to get established under optimum conditions.

55




The Richmond Beach Community Council was granted $5,000 in 2000 to make
improvements to Richmond Beach Community Park. These improvements,
including installation of an irrigation system, must be coordinated with construction of
the new Richmond Beach Library, scheduled for completion in June, 2001.
Neighborhood improvements will follow in the summer of 2001.

The Richmond Highlands Neighborhood Association was granted $4,320 in 2000 to
create neighborhood signs, historic markers at five locations within the community
and a walking tour brochure. The signs have been completed. The complexity of the
historic portion of the project, including the need to coordinate with site
representatives, has delayed the project considerably. Completion is anticipated in
the summer of 2001.

The Ridgecrest Neighborhood Association was granted $5,000 in 2000 to plant new
and replacement trees in their neighborhood. Similar to Briarcrest, Ridgecrest has
decided to plant trees in the fall of 2001 to minimize watering requirements.

3. Shoreline Water District Project (CH2M Hill)
Amount - $32,491
Justification — The City contracted with CH2M Hill to determine options for the
City’s assumption of the Shoreline Water District. CH2M Hill's work was not
completed in 2000. The remaining contract amount will be carried forward into 2001
for the completion of the project.

4. Recycling Program
Amount - $10,604
Justification - The 2000 Recycling Program included grant revenue from the Waste
Reduction and Recycling (WRR) Grant and the Coordinated Prevention Grant
(CPG). This request includes the transfer of unused 2000 grant revenue of $4,515
from WRR and $6,089 from CPG to the 2001 Budget to facilitate the completion of
various recycling activities.

5. Shoreline Pool Drainage Project
Amount — $24,028
Justification —This project includes the completion of drainage work at the
Shoreline Swimming Pool. Funds remaining from 2000 will be used in 2001 to pay
for work construction work underway.

6. Facilities Program
Amount - $10,000
Justification — Funds remaining from 2000 would be used to complete the HVAC
repair work in 2001.

Street Fund

The total requested amount to be carried forward to support ongoing operating projects
from the 2000 Street budget into 2001 is $208,848. Revenues to support this
reappropriation come from fund balance. The operating projects involved are detailed
below.

56




1. Street Operations — Sidewalk Repair Program
Amount — $125,826
Justification — The remaining sidewalk repair funds from 2000 will be used to pay
for sidewalk repair work to be completed in 2001

2. Street Operations — Tree Inventory
Amount - $16,875
Justification — The remaining 2000 funds for the Tree Inventory contract will be
carried forward into 2001 to complete the project.

3. Street Operations — Tree Trimming Program
Amount — $62,729
Justification ~ Tree Trimming work planned for 2000 was not completed. The
remaining 2000 funds will be used in 2001 to complete unfinished work.

4. Street Engineering — 175" DOT Project
Amount - $3,418
Justification — These funds provide for water meter installation and a connection
fee to the Shoreline Water District for work that will be completed in 2001 on 175
Street in conjunction with the Washington State Department of Transportation
Project.

Surface Water Management Fund
The total requested amount to be carried forward to support ongoing operating projects

from the 2000 Surface Water Management Fund budget into 2001 is $2,622. Revenues
to support this reappropriation come from fund balance. The operating project involved
is detailed below,

1. Endangered Species Act (ESA)
Amount - $2,622
Justification — These funds provide for the continuation of a contract with CH2MHill
for the Endangered Species Act (ESA).

General Capital Fund
The total requested amount to be carried forward to support ongoing capital projects

from the 2000 General Capital Fund budget into 2001 is $207,525. Revenues to
support this carryforward come from fund balance. The capital projects involved are
detailed below.

1. City Hal
Amount - $30,354
Justification — This project will design and locate a new City Hall. The feasibility
study to identify potential sites, identification of services to be accommodated at the
site and evaluation of the financial feasibility is underway. Funds remaining from
2000 are needed in 2001 to complete this work.

57




. Additional Space Renovations

Amount - $47,881

Justification - This project includes the construction of landscaping improvements
at the Police Station and renovation of Suite 109 in the Highland Plaza Annex.
While the work on these projects is complete, the progress payments were
submitted after the closure of the 2000 financial statements. Funds remaining from
2000 would pay for these outstanding payments in 2001.

. Richmond Highlands Community Center

Amount - $16,716

Justification — This project includes construction of improvements at the Richmond
Highlands Community Center. Funds remaining from 2000 would pay for design
work currently underway in 2001.

. Shoreview Park Improvements

Amount - $10,701

Justification - This project will provide for the design and construction of a new
Littie League baseball field, parking lot, restroom facility, and children’s play area.
Funds remaining from 2000 would pay for design and construction work that is
scheduled for completion in 2001.

. Richmond Beach Saltwater Park

Amount - $4,672

Justification - This project will provide for the construction of the bluff trail
improvements in the upper portion of the park, and measures to prevent further
erosion of the beach. Funds remaining from 2000 would be used to pay for project
management and construction work planned in 2001.

. Skate Park

Amount - $9,914

Justification - This project will be constructed in conjunction with the Paramount
School Park project. In 2001, the two projects have been merged into the
Paramount School Park Project. Funds remaining from 2000 will be transferred to
the Paramount School Park Project and will be used in 2001 for field inspections and
minor adjustments to the project.

. Neighborhood Parks Repairs

Amount - $65,000

Justification - This project will provide minor repair and replacement improvements
at neighborhood parks such as American with Disability Act (ADA) access
modifications, playground safety enhancements, replacements of fencing and
backstops, drinking fountains, irrigation system upgrades and tennis court
resurfacing. Funds remaining from 2000 will be used to pay for unfinished work in
2001.

58




Paramount School Park

Amount - $764

Justification - This project includes regrading of the ball fields, relocation of the
existing ball fields, a restroom facility, picnic plaza, paved parking, skate park facility,
a new children's play area, street frontage with sidewalk, and site landscaping.
Funds remaining from 2000 will be used to pay for unfinished work in 2001.

Swimming Pool Improvements

Amount - $21,523

Justification - This project will implement the modifications as identified in the
Master Plan developed in 2000. The scope of work includes expanding the women's
locker room, adding additional office and classroom space as well as upgrading the
mechanical and electrical systems. Funds remaining from 2000 would pay for
design and construction work planned in 2001.

Roads Capital Fund
The total requested amount to be carried forward to support ongoing capital projects

from the 2000 Roads Capital Fund budget into 2001 is $1,311,772. Revenues to
support this reappropriation come from both fund balance and several transportation
grants. The capital projects involved are detailed below.

1.

Interurban Trail

Amount - $240,083

Justification - This project will design and construct a trail that runs through the
City of Shoreline, mostly along the Seattle City Light right of way. Funds remaining
from 2000 are needed to pay for the final design and construction of the northern
and southern segments of the trail in 2001.

Curb Ramp Program

Amount - $90,760

Justification - This project provides for the construction of new curb ramps that
comply with American with Disability Act (ADA) standards at various locations
throughout the city. Funds remaining from 2000 are needed to pay for construction
work that carried over to 2001.

15" Ave. NE Pedestrian Crossing

Amount - $26,323

Justification - This project will design and construct two pedestrian crosswalks with
refuge islands. These intersections will be upgraded to include curb ramps, lighting,
signage and traffic striping. Funds remaining from 2000 would be used to pay for
design work in 2001,

15" Avenue NE @ NE 165™ Street Traffic Signal

Amount - $197,918

Justification - This project includes the construction of a fully activated traffic signal
at the intersection of 15™ Avenue NE and NE 165" Street. Funds remaining from
2000 will be used in 2001 to complete design and construction work. Funds in the
amount of $34,991from a Hazard Elimination Grant will be carried forward into 2001.
The remainder of $162,927 will be reappropriated from fund balance.

59




. 15" Avenue NE

Amount - $84,169

Justification - This project will construct a continuous, center left turn lane on 15"
Avenue NE between NE 150™ Street and NE 155" Street and a new sidewalk on the
east side of the street from NE 150" Street to NE 165" Street. Funds remaining from
2000 will be used for design and right of way work in 2001.

. North 185™ Street Rechannelization

Amount - $74,189

Justification - This project will restripe North 185th Street between 1st Avenue NE
and Stone Avenue North to provide two traffic lanes (one in each direction), a
continuous center left-tum lane, and bicycle lanes on each side. The traffic signal at
Meridian Avenue North will be modified to include a left turn lane on North 185th
Street. This project will also include operational improvements west of the Aurora
Avenue/155th Street intersection to Midvale Avenue North on 155th Street. Funds
remaining from 2000 will be used d to finish construction work in 2001.

. Aurora Avenue North Corridor

Amount - $549,171

Justification - This project will include the preliminary design, preparation of grant
application packages, right of way acquisition, preparation of final plans,
specifications and estimates {(PS&E) and construction. The cost estimates for the
project for the years 2000 through 2004 assume that the improvements will be
focused on the area between North 145th Street and North 165th Street and safety
improvements throughout the corridor to enhance pedestrian safety. Remaining
funds from 2000 will be used in 2001 to complete preliminary engineering and
design work.

. 1*! Avenue Slope Erosion

Amount — $48,115

Justification- This project will design and construct erosion protection and a
retaining structure on the slope face and provide support to the deck structure of an
adjoining property. Controls will be implemented to divert surface water away from
the slope. Remaining funds from 2000 will be used in 2001 for construction
administration and design work.

. North City Business District

Amount - $1,044 :
Justification - This project will design and construct improvements to enhance the
aesthetic environment and provide the pedestrian mobility and safety in the North
City Business District. Improvements may include landscaping, new sidewalks with
curb extensions and sidewalk reconstruction, including curb ramps and signal
modifications at three intersections: 15th Ave. NE. @ NE 175th; 15th Ave. NE @ NE
177th. St.; 15th Ave. NE @ NE 180th Street. Additional improvements may include
mid-block crosswalks with curb extensions at two locations: 15th Ave. NE @ NE
176th St. and 15th Ave. NE@ NE 178th St., safety features such as illumination
traffic signing and pavement markings. Funds remaining from 2000 will be used to
continue the planning work under in 2001,

60




Surface Water Capital Fund
The total requested amount to be carried forward to support ongoing capital projects

from the 2000 Surface Water Capital Fund budget into 2001 is $433,333. Revenues to
support this reappropriation come from fund balance. The capital projects involved are
detailed below.

1. Surface Water Improvement Small Projects
Amount - $200,000
Justification - This project provides for the construction of minor drainage
improvements to reduce localized flooding or surface water related problems at
various locations throughout the City. Remaining funds from 2000 will be used to
complete design and construction work in 2001.

2. Surface Water Management CIP Project Formulation
Amount - $33,726
Justification - This project evaluates drainage-related complaints, identifies flooding
problems, and provides for storm water facility inventory and condition assessments.
Funds remaining from 2000 will be used in 2001 to pay for work currently underway.

3. Ronald Bog Drainage improvements
Amount - $86,692
Justification - This project will evaluate, design, and construct drainage
improvements to address flooding downstream of the outlet from Ronald Bog and
also solve flooding at 175th Street and 10th Avenue NE and in the vicinity of NE
178th Street and Serpentine Place. Funds remaining from 2000 wil! be used to pay
for design, environmental review, right-of-way, and construction work that is
scheduled to begin in 2001.

4. 3" Avenue NW Drainage Improvements —
Amount - $122,915
Justification - This project will evaluate, design, and construct drainage
improvements to address flooding within the project limits. Funds remaining from
2000 will be used to pay for design, environmental review and initiation of
construction work.

SUMMARY

The requested carryovers will facilitate the completion of numerous operating and
capital projects to allow the City to fulfill your Council’s goals and further the City’s
Capital Improvement Plan. Sufficient funds are available within each fund to be used
for the requested reappropriation.

RECOMMENDATION

Move to approve Ordinance 271, appropriating budget authority in 2001 for
uncompleted 2000 capital and operating projects.

61




ATTACHMENT A
ORDINANCE NO. 271

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO.
254, AS AMENDED, BY INCREASING THE APPROPRIATION
FROM THE GENERAL CAPITAL, ROADS CAPITAL, AND
SURFACE WATER CAPITAL FUNDS AND AUTHORIZING
EXPENDITURES FOR THE COMPLETION OF 2000 CAPITAL
PROJECTS; AND INCREASING THE APPROPRIATION IN THE
GENERAL FUND, STREET FUND, AND SURFACE WATER
MANAGEMENT FUND FOR COMPLETION OF OPERATING
PROJECTS AND CONTRACTS

WHEREAS, the 2001 Budget was adopted by Ordinance No. 254; and

WHEREAS, the 2001 — 2006 Capital Improvement Program was adopted in
Ordinance 253; and

WHEREAS, the 2001 Budget had assumed the completion of specific capital
improvement projects in 2000; and

WHEREAS, some of these 2000 capital projects were not able to be completed
and need to be continued and completed in 2001; and

WHEREAS, due to these 2000 projects not being completed as projected, the
2000 ending fund balances and the 2001 beginning fund balances for the General Capital
Fund, Roads Capital Fund, and the Surface Water Capital Fund are greater than
budgeted; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to appropriate a portion of these greater than
budgeted beginning fund balances in 2001 to complete 2000 capital projects; and

WHEREAS, various projects were included in the City’s operating funds 2000
budget and were not completed during 2000; and

WHEREAS, due to these projects not being completed as projected, the 2000
ending fund balances and the 2001 beginning fund balances for the General Fund, Street
Fund, and the Surface Water Management Fund are greater than budgeted; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline is required by RCW 35A.33.075 to include all
revenues and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget;

NOW, THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

62




Section 1.  Amending Section 2 of Ordinance No. 254. The City hereby
amends Section 2 of Ordinance No. 254, as amended, the 2001 Annual Budget, by

increasing the appropriation from the General Fund by $590,084 to $27,877,910; from
the Street Fund by $208,848 to $4,145,452; from the Surface Water Management Fund
by $2,622 to $4,987,609; from the General Capital Fund by $207,525 to $9,827,550;
from the Roads Capital Fund by 1,311,772 to $26,727,727; from the Surface Water
Capital Fund by 443,333 to 5,361,433; and by increasing the Total Funds appropriation to
£84,276,330 as follows:

General Fund $27287.826 $27,877,910
Development Services Fund 2,459,111

Street Fund 3.926:604 4,145,452
Arterial Street Fund 455,955

Surface Water Mgmt. Fund - 4084087 4,987,609
General Capital Fund 9,626,025 9,827,550
Roads Capital Fund 25415958 26,727,727
Surface Water Capital 4018100 5,361,433
General Reserve Fund 1,509,771

Equipment Replacement Fund 634,972

Vehicle Operations/ 94 972

Maintenance Fund

Unemployment Fund 85,868

Code Abatement Fund 108,000

Total Funds  § 81;512:146  $84,276,330

Section 2.  Funds to Complete General Fund Operating Projects. The City

Manager is hereby authorized to increase the beginning fund balance for the General
Fund by $505,626 and is authorized to expense these funds for projects as follows:

Additional

Project Name Appropriation

1. Information Services/Tech Plan 495,542
2. Neighborhood Mini Grants 17,420
3. CH2M Hill Contract - Shoreline Water 32,491

District

4. Recycling Programs 10,603
5. Shoreline Pool Drainage Project 24,028
6. Facilities - HVAC Work 10,000
Total Additional Appropriation $590,084

Section 3.  Net Impact on the General Fund. This ordinance does not change
the General Fund budgeted ending fund balance of $1,480,983.

63




Section4.  Funds to Complete Street Fund Operating Projects. The City
Manager is hereby authorized to increase the beginning fund balance for the Street Fund
by $208,848 and is authorized to expense these funds for projects as follows:

Additional

Project Name Appropriation

1. Sidewalk Repair Program 125,826
2. Tree Inventory Project 16,875
3. Tree Trimming Program 62,729
4. Water Meter Installation — 175® DOT 3,418

Project

Total Additional Appropriation $208,848

Section 5.  Net Impact on the Street Fund. This ordinance does not change the
General Fund budgeted ending fund balance of $290,445.

Section 6, Funds to Complete Surface Water Management Fund Operating

Projects. The City Manager is hereby authorized to increase the beginning fund balance
for the Surface Water Management Fund by $2,622 and is authorized to expense these
funds for projects as follows:

Additional
Project Name Appropriation
1. CH2M Hill - Endangered Species Act 2,622
Total Additional Appropriation $2,622

Section 7, Net Impact on the Surface Water Management Fund. This

ordinance does not change the Surface Water Management Fund budgeted ending fund
balance of $1,660,987.

Section 8. Funds to Complete General Capital Fund Improvement Projects.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to increase the beginning fund balance for the
General Capital Fund by $207,525 and is authorized to expense these funds for capital
improvement projects as follows:

Additional

Project Name Appropriation

1. City Hall Space Needs $ 30,354
2. Additional Space Renovations 47,881
3. Richmond Highland Community Center 16,716
4. Shoreview Park 10,701
5. Skate Park 9,914
6. Neighborhood Park Repairs 65,000
7. Paramount School Park 764
8. Swimming Pool Improvements 21,523
9. Richmond Beach Saltwater Park 4,672
Total Additional Appropriation $ 207,525

64




Section 9, Net Impact on the General Capital Fund. This ordinance does not
change the General Capital Fund budgeted ending fund balance of $2,793,877.

Section 10.  Funds to Complete Roads Capital Fund Improvement Projects.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to increase resources in the Roads Capital Fund
by 81,311,756 by increasing the beginning fund balance by $684,660 and grant revenue
by $627,112, and is authorized to expense an amount of $1,311,756 for capital
improvement projects as follows:

Additional

Project Name Appropriation

1. Interurban Trail 240,083
2. Pedestrian Crossing — 15" N.E. 26,323
3. 15" Ave./N.E. 165" Traffic Signal 197,918
4. 15" Ave.N.E. 84,169
5. North 185™ Street Rechannelization 74,189
6. Aurora Ave. North Corridor 549,171
7. Slope Erosion — 1** Ave. N.W. 48.115
8. North City Business District 1,044
9. Curb Ramp Program 90,760
Total Additional Appropriation 1,311,772

Section 11.  Net Impact on the Roads Capital Fund. This ordinance does not
change the budgeted ending fund balance for the Roads Capital Fund of $8,945,085.

Section 12.  Funds to Complete Surface Water Capital Fund Projects. The City

Manager is hereby authorized to increase the beginning fund balance for the Surface
Water Capital Fund by $443,333 and is authorized to expense these funds for capital
improvement projects as follows:

Additional
Project Name Appropriation
1. Surface Water Improvement-Smail 200,000
Projects

2. Surface Water Project Formulation 33,726
3. Ronald Bog Drainage Improvements 86,692
4. Drainage Improvement-3™ Ave. N.W. 122,915
Total Additional Appropriation $ 443,333

Section 13.  Net Impact on the Surface Water Capital Fund. This ordinance
does not change the Surface Water Capital Fund budgeted ending fund balance of

$100,000.

65




Section 14,  Severability. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or
phrase of this ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstance, be declared
unconstitutional or otherwise invalid for any reason, or should any portion of this
ordinance be preempted by state or federal law or regulation, such decision or preemption
shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance or its application
to other persons or circumstances.

Section 15.  Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title
shall be published in the official newspaper of the City and shall take effect and be in full
force five (5) days after the date of publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON MAY 14, 2001.

Mayor Scott Jepsen
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Sharon Mattioli, CMC Ian Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney

66




LOHRIGE b Lesygs 1esySuop Loneudorddesy

T2H'T $ 609'286'r ¢ zzoz $ IBEPEEY $ Pun "RUDN $0EM B2RLNG V101
(vS3) v seedg paebuepugy Z29'Z ¢ eoueegpuny git'ork § 2292 $ pEOIEP 3 ¥53 - (H WZHD SucpEIBdD WMS/Md  Pund "uubiy sejess eoeung
U J0} IHWZHD WM PIEGUOS € JO UORenuguor
Bre'a0z_ § IGKSEL'Y  $ BRSO % »09'906'S $ punjiesng |eoL
{maloud 100} WsZL uo sey BILF'S GIRE] pUNY 2LE'E gL¥'E 3 UCHENEISU] JGIY JBIEM-I81C]) JBTEM BUleUoYS  BuusauiBug Jeansimd M~
UDRIEULCD PUE LIDQE] BJSU) Jojeil Jajem B 10y apiaosd o] o
"G00Z Ul perediic |, usem jew pom Buluin  6Z1'29 &oueieq pund v4:'ges 6ZL'Z9 WeBald Bupuuy s8] suoperadd j9ansimd
pue Lojusaul eeu) (pim Buc(e om ede ylemeps Gig'olL S49'91 05124 Aojusau sa1)  suopessd) yeensimd
1o} Aed o LOOZ 1 PESN OQ PINOM SDUN) 59U, SZE'GZL  §  BOUBEQ PUNY  9Z@'sZZ §  9Ze'SEL $ oo0'0cH $ weiboug Judey JIEMSMS  SUORRISHC 19AASMA pund jesng
PRO'0ES 8§ OLE'2i0UZ § vRO'0BE  § STRLGTIZ  § pung jvuen (€))L
oM jedes JyAH jo uogerdwod  0O0'0L BoLRleg pung  pO0'0L 000'aL 0 safoe, SONHOBAA
ped BZ0'%T S3UBIEZ PUNY  BZ0'GLL 820PZ 0oC'sE poloud ebeulesq pod sulesous SN LM
Bupiuiws sulesoys si 1e Hom eBeUeIp sedwos o)
"spuny JUelB (Wya) Bupioey pue S15'p RO MM L96'EE SIE'p Fl-ra sureiBoud Buioioey BUIAIONIMA
Buinkaey eisem PUB (dOD) vojuassid PEIEUINOD:
Buiurewsas iy sizefoid BuAces snopes snugue:
6a0'e We 549 BRO'G swesBoud Buipizey Bujpioeyimd
NS BB BUNEUOYS  HEF'ZE Bougteg pund  b6F LK £ 4 000'gH Pequad INH WZHD  Seokug R9edSionD
10 ucgdwnsse tepuejod 5417 1o Apnis epedwos
fir4 P 1 BuEeg pund OzZ¥'Ls 0Z¥ L) 000"0F
0o0's s88] poowogyBian 15e108BpM
0ZE'¥ SRWEW JUC)BIH SPUBYBIH PutILLYHY
000'g "8AS JAPUUDS e WIWOD UDRe Yoy
Reird ook'e TN WSZ U0 506 15ADIEND
Buunp pescudde s19elod poowequBieN 8jejdiuo])
- HURIS U peolequBieN spooyoquBieNdD TS
"GIBMYOS S| PUB UBSUEH 497" pRE eJUElEd PUNY /92694 292'¥OE COO'6LE O UBSUBH/UEL] U261

B U '99Z 3 S:ZUEE 3 000t Od uesueH/ueld uxa L Ueld Yy3a /5t i

sisanboy uonedoiddesy
g LNIWHOVLLlY




LOfP/SE

LOGE W PRULELD MIOM LOLISLCD
pue ubisap oy Aed pinom ODOZ Way Buuiewsr spung

UCHESIIIUPE YORANYSUOd 1oy Aed 0y ekud

SI Ul PRUBISUES B O8j8 IIm pejoid e sENS

U] oy Bulurewse) SPUNY 'Oy "LOOZ Ul YIOM PEUSIUYUN
10} Aed o) pesn eq |ivs D00 Wey BUUIBWeI SPUNY

"LODZ Ut $I0M PaYSILYUR
Jop Aed OF pasn 84 (1M 000Z Wouf BuuEWed Spung

“eakud aup jo uBisep 10) 1O0Z
i pesn &q | pue 150[014 JHed [COURS Junoweed
RUL 53 POUSISURY 8¢ [IIM 00DZ WO BUjuIBLIE) Spun

oo2
Ul pauue|d YoM ucyony pue O eloud
iy AEd O] pOSN 8q PINOM DOHZ Wy BuiLews) spun 4

L00Z
U uogaichuns 10) pRINPELYS 51 JELY HOM LOEINGSLC
pug ubisap o Aed pinom 0002 Way Buluewes. spuny

"t 00 ur ABMISPUN AQUaUND
spom ulisep oy Aed pInom 000z Woy BuELs) Spun

‘0T

W guewided Butpuesing aseu Jog Aed pNom 0002
Lol BulujEWe) SPUNY "RUBWSIES |BRUEUY (00T BLY)
10 BJNSO 81 JOYB peqruqns Biem sjusuied seauboud
el "apeqchuns 51 s1aefoud BSBLY U YCM SLE DI

oM 5114 eja)disod

0] LOCZ Ut papeau SJe 0002 Woy Buluewsd spung
“AEABpUN S1 ALISER) |BIOUELY BU JO UOEN|EAS PUE
SIS B 1B PEIEPOILILOOOE BY O} SODJAIOS JO LOREIYIUSP]
‘says [egusioc Anusapl o Apngs Auqrees) sy L

STH'HOZ %

£25"12

¥l

£0U'se

PL6'6

'y

LoL'ol

9’9k

37234 4

¥SE'08 §

aouejeg pungy

eoUBIER puny

aduejeq pung

anueeg pung

a3ugled puhy

aduejey pun

aoueieg pung

BaUERg puny

eaueieg puny

066'228'6 4§ SIE20Z  $ GZ0'029'8
£20'LFE'L £28'12 0Bs'6LE L
¥oL'SHT L ¥oL o000'seE'L
o00'szZL 000'59 000’08
166 ?LE'6 -
LKLY zi9'F 005'2r
104'008'L LeL0) Qp0'06L's
9T6'604 oLL'al 0LZ'e69
[£: -9 300 188'L% 000’00k
$GE'0E $ PEC0E % O

s)sanbay uopeudorddeay
g LINJWHOVYLLY

LIBBYSSIX ISOUSLIOM LoRendosddeoy

pung jeydey [Bi0LeD [B)0L

du [00g Bunnuime DA
}E [HHPS JUNCULIEd diditd
snedey yey poooquben dIDind
[+
w
HE S1ENT didimd
jed Jejemies yoeeg puciiydng diDiMd
Wig MBABIOUS diDitnd
0D WA puBiyBiH puowsy didiad
SUDNEAOLSY Baeds |ELONPPY 2Iid
NeH Aoy JIDMd punz jeyded jeieuan




LDAPIGE

HICM UORINNSUOS
4O UONEYIL) pUE mEna) |EJUBLILCIALS ‘ulisop
Joj Aed 0] pRsn Bg W 000Z Woy Buiurewa) spunyg

‘LOOZ u wiBeq o} painpays 81 ey
KM AEM-IO1YBU PUE ‘MOIASI [EBUBSLILONAUS ‘uBsep
10} Aed 01 pesN 84 |jjm D0OZ oy Buluiewe, spuny

"ABRIBPUN KQUBLLIND YIoM J0)
4ed 01 LOGZ Ul POSN Bq [|Im OOZ Woy Buiewss spungy

*LODZ V1 HOM UCHONNSLOD puE ubizep
Sjedwos o) psn 8q I 000Z WOy Spuny Bulnewsy

“L00E W Japun yom Buuuekd
By BRuRLOD 0] PEEN 94 W 0O0Z oL Suluiewen spuny

Waom UBISBD PUE UONENSIUNUPE UORINISLOD
10} LOOZ W) PESD B Jji# 0O0Z WO SPUNy Sululeway

“pom ubisep pue SupesuiBue Leuunud ejeitwos
0} LOOZ Ul PESn &4 (W DO0T Wod) spuny Bujuewey

“HOOZ UJ HIOM LOMDNGEVGD
ysiLy 0} p POSN 64 (1M 0002 Wwey Bunnewa spuny

“LOOZ Ul p0om Aem jo b
PuE LBISBD J0) PBSN BQ M 00OZ Wiy Buwiewas spunt

THOM UCRINYEL0D pue ubisep eialdwod
B LODZ Ul pasn 6q itk 0T Wo BUiEwe) Spunyg

‘10D Ul oM UBisep
10} AEd OF posn eq pinom Qo woyy Bulewa; spun4y

"H00Z 5 JBAD DBLUED JEU] S0M UOJOASUcD
gy Aed O pepoeu aue 000z woy BuiuBwes spung

“LOOZ Ul pen e o sjusiubes walpnos
PUE LUSYHIOU By JO BORONGSUOD pue uBISep [euy

o a0) ABd @} pepeeu I 0DOZ WO Bujuewal Spun g

LEESHr  $

516221

Z89'98

GZLEE

oo $

ZLLIEL 8

o'

RN 1)

680'€92

9EQ°LOT

096'¢8

681 ¥L

691

LZB'Z9

LE6'YE

£2E'9T

09L'06

ee0'obZ  §

aaueeq pung
BJuejeg pung

sauejeg puny

avueleq pung

anueieg pung

BJueey pun-

asuejeg pung

weiBaiy
dyssauyied
uopegIodsuRs)
Jueis

preog
JUBLIBACIC}
uoRepodsuR) |
e
BOUB)EgG pUny

aoueieg puny

BIUElED pUndy

waisig
uoneu3
PlEZEH-jURIE)
BIUEIEG pUn
anuejeqg pung

BIUE|EG puny

8suereg pung

sjsanbay uonepdoiddeay

EEF'19E'S § EEE'ERF  §  O0L'ELE'Y $
SLE'LLLE SLB'ZZL 000'665°Z
z69'309°1 269'08 Doo'EELs’'L
g2L'er azi'ee coo'sl
gsL'Eak § 00000E  § 554252 $
LTLIELBE § TLLLIE'L $ SSE'SILFSE 8
¥H0'L06 ¥ro'L 000'006
SLL'ZGF SLi'gy oo0'PLE
BRO'TYLS BRO'EOT 000'BLE'S

960°102

996't+8
581'p2 [:1:15 71 0
GOL'FLE B2L'PB 000082
6¥5'24T 128791 3> 273

166'vE
£ZE'ROL £Zeee 000'ZR
09£'061 08206 000'col
£80'90K'E § £80°0FT  § o0O0'ZAL'S $

g INJWHOVLLY

HIOOYSS|X1BOYSOM uogeudiddesy

puNd |eNdRy J0jEM B2RUNG 1EIOL

MHN 8Ay g - Bacudw eBewiaig

suBWeA0dw) ebeulei(] Bog pieucy

vopeinuucy 1efold 1ejem BIENNS

£196[0)d ||BWS-uses0sdW] 18]eMm SIEUNG

PME(T seousng A0 yuoN

WN BAY 15| - uDisT edois

JOPIIOT) YHGN "8y Bty

JOPLIDT IRION "SAY BICUNY

JOPLLOS YUON “8AY RIDINY

UOREZHBUURIDY JOBNS WISBI LION

"IN aAy WSt

JRUBLS MYBII LISTL "T N/BAY WASL

1euBig JWes) WISgL " NiBay LG

"IN g1 - Bujssosd) uegsapay

weBad dwey qiny

NEIL LEgMIEL)

diDid  pund [eyded sejepy eoeung

pund [ehde speoy [B10L
JID/Md

diDimd

dIDiMd

diDifdd

dIDiMd

didind

dIDid

diDMhd

diDiMd

69

puny |epdeD sproy




Council Meeting Date: May 14, 2001 Agenda ltem: 7(i)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Proposed 2002 Community Development Block Grant Capital
Aliocation Process, Pass-Through Certification
DEPARTMENT:  Office of Health and Human Services

PRESENTED BY: Rob Beem, Heaith and Human Services Mana
Bethany Wolbrecht-Dunn, Grant Speciali

EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

Each year the City must certify to King County its intent to use its CDBG allocation and
continue as a member of the King County Consortium. The City must also estimate the
amount of its allocation that will be spent in each of four program areas. It is estimated
that the City will receive $368,000 in new CDBG funding in 2002. There is an additional
$40,000 available for allocation as a result of the cancellation of the YMCA's Child Care
Center capital project from 2000. This memo outlines a recommendation for allocating
this $403,000 among the housing repair, capital, public services and administration
program areas.

In September of 2000 your Council adopted an allocations plan for the use of CDBG
and General Funds to support Public Services for fiscal years 2001 and 2002 and
CDBG Capital funding for fiscal year 2001. This plan will guide staff recommendations
for Public Services in 2002.

For 2002 CDBG Capital funding, staff recommends that we reconvene the HHS
Allocations Committee from 2000 to review and prepare funding recommendations for
the Capital allocation process.

Each year the City must hold a public hearing on the proposed use of CDBG funding.
Once the work of the HHS Allocations Committee is completed in early August, staff will
present the CDBG allocations to your Council for review, a public hearing, and approval
in early September.

The amounts recommended below are based on historical use and 2001 budget, and
are dependent on final Federal and City budget passage.

70




Proposed CDBG Allocations for 2002 g

2001 estimate 2001 actual 2002 proposed*
CDBG/Public Services** $ 68,000 $ 56,994 $ 58,000
CDBG/Capital $ 102,000 $ 141,415 $ 140,000
CDBG/ Housing Repair*** $ 120,000 $ 150,341 $ 158,000
CDBG/ Administration*** $ 53,000 $ 47,990 $ 52,000
Total $ 333,000 $ 396,740 $ 408,000

*Includes the $40,000 reprogrammed from the cancelled project
**Previously allocated in 2000
**MNot included in competitive process

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Council confirm the cancellation of the 2000 YMCA project
in the amount of $40,000 and the reallocation of these funds to the 2002 process. Staff
also recommends that your Council confirm the city’s pass-through status and authorize
the City Manager to execute the King County certification form to reflect these estimated
amounts: $58,000 for public services, $52,000 for planning and administration,
$158,000 for the Housing Repair Program, and $140,000 for capital projects. In
addition, staff recommends consensus from your Council to implement the allocation
process for 2002 CDBG Capital Improvement funding as outlined in the staff report.

Approved By: City Managerﬁ?é City Attorne&-.g

71




BACKGROUND

In April 2000, your Council chose to allocate Health and Human Services competitive
funding through a biennial process. These competitive funds include City of Shoreline
General Funds and Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funds. In addition,
your Council directed staff to convene a Health and Human Services Allocations
Committee (whose membership was reviewed and approved by Mayor Jepsen and
Deputy Mayor Hansen) who then recommended the agencies and programs to be
funded. In September 2000, your Council heard public comment on the proposed
allocation and then approved the recommendations.

These recommendations included CDBG and General Fund Public Services funding for
fiscal years 2001 and 2002 and CDBG Capital funding for fiscal year 2001. For 2002
CDBG Capital funding, staff is recommending that we reconvene the HHS Allocations
Committee from 2000 to review and prepare funding recommendations for the Capital
allocation process.

The members of last year's HHS Committee have indicated an initial willingness to
serve again in 2001. Staff estimates that 4-6 applications for capital projects will be
received for the estimated $140,000 available to allocate. Reconvening last year's HHS
Committee would save resources related to advertising for members, educating and
training new Committee members, and related staff time. Staff estimates that the
Committee will be able to complete their task in 1-2 mestings.

As in the past, the HHS Committee’s recommendation for projects to be funded with
CDBG will be brought forward to your Council in September for review, a public hearing,
and approval. This proposal list will also include CDBG Public Service projects included
in the 2001-2002 plan. While Public Service projects were chosen in 2000 for 2001 and
2002, a public hearing on and approval of proposed CDBG projects is required by King
County on a yearly basis.

In addition, each year the City must certify to King County of our intent to use our CDBG
allocation and to estimate the amount in each category that we plan to allocate. During
this process, the City also has an opportunity to officially cancel projects and reallocate
the funding. The YMCA was allocated $40,000 for fiscal year 2000 for the development
of a child care center in Shoreline. In August of 2000, the YMCA notified the City of
their decision to not accept the funding. The United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) and King County regulations require that all project
cancellations or changes in the purpose, scope or intended beneficiaries be approved
by the local jurisdiction. Staff recommends approving this cancellation and reallocating
the $40,000 to the 2002 process.

In mid-April, King County provided the City with an initial estimated amount of our total
pass-through allocation of $368,000. This estimate is intentionally conservative and
often lower than the final allocation. Staff's recommendations are based on historical
use and the 2001-2002 Public Services Plan, and are dependent on final Federal and
City budget passage.

72




o

Proposed CDBG Allocations for 2002

2001 estimate 2001 actual 2002 proposed*
CDBG/Public Services** $ 58,000 $ 56,994 $ 58,000
CDBG/Capital $ 102,000 $ 141,415 $ 140,000
CDBG/ Housing Repair*** $ 120,000 $ 150,341 $ 158,000
CDBG/ Administration*** $ 53,000 $ 47,990 $ 52,000
Total $ 333,000 $ 396,740 $ 408,000

*Includes the $40,000 reprogrammed from the cancelled project
**Previously allocated in 2000
***Not included in competitive process

SUMMARY

In order to receive the City's CDBG pass-through allocation, your Council must certify to
King County its intent to receive and administer pass-through funds. The amounts
allocated to public services, planning and administration, capital projects and the King
County Housing Repair Program must aiso be approved by your Council. In addition,
staff is seeking your Council's consensus to implement the CDBG Capital Allocation
process as outlined in the staff report.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Council confirm the cancellation of the 2000 YMCA project
in the amount of $40,000 and the realiocation of these funds to the 2002 process. Staff
also recommends that your Council confirm the city’s pass-through status and authorize
the City Manager to execute the King County certification form to reflect these estimated
amounts: $58,000 for public services, $52,000 for planning and administration,
$158,000 for the Housing Repair Program, and $140,000 for capital projects. In
addition, staff recommends consensus from your Council to implement the allocation
process for 2002 CDBG Capital Improvement funding as outlined in the staff report.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Attachment A: 2002 CDBG Capital Improvement Allocation Process Timeline

73




2002 CDBG Capital
Improvement Allocation Process Timeline

Applications Availabie 4/24
Council Meeting 5/14
Funding Applications Due 6/5
H&HS Advisory Committee Reviews July
H&HS Final Recommendation 8/10
Council Hearing/Review/Action 9/10Q
CDBG Plan due to King County 10/1
74

Attachment A




Council Meeting Date: May 14, 2001 Agenda ltem: 7(j)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Authorization for the City Manager to Execute an Interlocal
Agreement Between the City of Shoreline and the City of Lake
Forest Park Relating to Tennis Programs

DEPARTMENT:  Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services

PRESENTED BY: Wendy Barry, Director

EXE NCIL Y

Attached for your Council consideration is an Interlocal Agreement between the City of
Shoreline and the City of Lake Forest Park relating to tennis programs.

The City of Shoreline Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services (PRCS) Department
offers tennis camps during the summer months. In 2000, the City of Lake Forest Park
contacted the Shoreline PRCS Department for guidance in how to deveiop and
implement summer tennis camps for youth. The City of Lake Forest Park does not have
a PRCS Department. After evaluating the steps to develop and implement a program
and contract for staff, they concluded that they do not have the staff resources to
administer this type of program. As a result, the City of Lake Forest Park sought an
agreement to contract with the City of Shoreline for these services.

The tennis camps were submitted and approved during the approval process for the
2001 budget. The City of Shoreline will market, promote, contract with instructors, and
monitor two (2) one-week Tennis Courtstars Camps during the summer of 2001. The
camps will take place on tennis courts adjacent to Lake Forest Park Elementary School.
Promotion will consist of distribution of promational flyers to schools serving Lake Forest
Park youth, and listing the programs in the Lake Forest Park Town Crier Newsletter.
The City of Shoreline will be reimbursed for all costs including administrative overhead
costs to provide these tennis camps. The City of Shoreline will track and compare
revenues and expenditures for the program, and submit an accounting to Lake Forest
Park of registration and revenues. :

Shoreline’s operational expenses including administrative overhead for each one-week
tennis camp are $480. Shoreline will collect a $40 camp registration fee per participant.
lLake Forest Park will be responsible to pay for the difference between revenues and
expenses. If revenues meet operational expenses, Shoreline will retain the revenues
and no charges will be billed to Lake Forest Park. The minimum enrollment for each
camp shall be six (6) participants and maximum enrollment shall be twelve (12). If the

15




minimum enroliment has not been reached, the camp will be cancelled no later than five
(5) days prior to the first day of the camp by the City of Shoreline.

R DATI

Staff recommends your Council authorize the City Manager to execute an Interlocal
Agreement between the City of Shoreline and the City of Lake Forest Park relating to
tennis programs.

Approved By: City Manager @City Attorney _

76




Council Meeting Date: May 14, 2001 Agenda ltem: 8(a)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Paramount Park Open Space Acquisition Grant Application to King
County Department of Natural Resources Conservation Futures
Funding

DEPARTMENT:  Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Services

PRESENTED BY: Wendy Barry, Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Services DirectorE
Bethany Wolbrecht-Dunn, Grant Spegcialis

EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

There are two parcels and a potential portion of a third parcel adjacent to the
Paramount Park Open Space (See Attachment A) that are available for acquisition as
additional open space. The City’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes
$135,000 for open space acquisition at Paramount Park Open Space in anticipation of
the potential availability of grant funding. The King County Department of Natural
Resources administers the Conservation Futures (CFT) grant program, which provides
50% matching funds for acquisition. CFT funds are King County tax levy funds with the
goal to maintain, preserve, conserve and otherwise provide adequate open space
lands. The deadiine for applying for CFT grant funds is May 23, 2001. Staff is seeking
your Council’s approval to apply for this grant. No matching funds, however, are
currently earmarked. If the grant request is approved by King County, the City has two
years to obtain matching funds to purchase the properties. By design, CFT funding is
meant to be the “seed” funding, by which additional funding is leveraged.

The acquisition of additional open space adjacent to Paramount Park Open Space is
the top open space priority listed in the City of Shoreline Park, Open Space, and
Recreation Services Plan and is also listed for 2001 in the Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) for 2001-2006. This project has been listed in the CIP for $135,000, with
$130,000 identified for acquisition and $5,000 identified for pre-design. Actual costs will
reflect the appraised value and negotiations with willing sellers. The parcels have been
identified because of their potential environmental and passive recreation value. There
are few parcels with these potential values remaining in the City.

Staff will obtain preliminary appraisals on all parcels to be acquired prior to submitting a
grant application. Staff estimates that the total cost of acquisition for the two parcels,
listed as A and C on Attachment A, may range from $135,000-$180,000. If the third
partial parcel is included (listed as B), the total acquisition costs may range from
$195,000-$240,000. The City’s request to CFT will be 50% of the appraised value for
the parcels and the City will be responsibie for obtaining the remaining 50%. Parcels A

77




and C are approximately 0.4 acres each, while partial parcel B is approximately 0.4-0.5
acres.

Staff recommends your Council consideration of this request for three reasons:

+ Priority of this additional open space purchase in the Park, Open Space, and
Recreation Services Plan and the Capital Improvement Program

« Criteria and timing of the Conservation Futures funding

¢ Opportunity of property

The City should be notified by September if the project has been included in the list of
projects approved by the King County Council. The City would then have two years
(approximately September of 2003) to obtain matching funds for the property
acquisition. Staff will continue to seek additional funding to match the CFT funds during
this time, and may look to City General Funds to supplement the project. This decision
to do so would be made during the budget and CIP review process in the fall of 2001,
allowing your Council to review the budget impacts of this potential acquisition.

Staff will continue to update your Council on the progress of this project.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Council authorize the City Manager to submit an application
for funding to King County Department of Natural Resources Conservation Futures to
purchase additional open space properties adjacent to Paramount Park Open Space.

/‘
Approved By: City Manager M City Attor

78




BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS

The acquisition of additional open space adjacent to Paramount Park Open Space is
the top open space priority listed in the City of Shoreline Park, Open Space, and
Recreation Services Plan. Typically, there are no defined service areas for open space.
This type of area is usually opportunity based and reflects the natural features of an
area. Ratios for other communities in our region range from 0.45 acres to 5.22 acres
per 1,000 population. The City of Shoreline’s ratio in 1998 was 1.67 acres/1,000. With
the addition of Ballinger Open Space’s 3.2 acres in the 1999 annexation, the ratio is
slightly less.

This property acquisition is also listed for 2001 in the Capital Improvement Program
(CIP) for 2001-2006 for $135,000. This amount was inserted in the CIP as a
placeholder anticipating funds from the CFT program would become available. Actual
costs will be based on appraised value and negotiations with willing sellers.

The City has the opportunity to apply to King County Department of Natural Resources
for Conservation Futures (CFT) funding. CFT funds are King County tax levy funds of
which approximately $7.8 million is available through this funding process to projects in
cities and towns as well as the unincorporated areas of King County. This program was
created in the late 1980’s with the goal to maintain, preserve, conserve and otherwise
continue in existence adequate open space lands. The CIP lists the total acquisition
costs as grant sources. Staff is seeking your Council’s approval to apply for this grant
because no match is currently earmarked.

There are two vacant parcels, with the possibility of a portion of a third parcel, which are
currently identified for potential acquisition. Staff will obtain preliminary appraisals on all
parcels to be acquired prior to submitting a grant application. CFT funding may only be
requested for 50% of the appraised value for the parcels and the City will be responsible
for obtaining the remaining 50%. This acquisition could purchase up to 1.3 acres of
open space.

If the grant request is approved by King County, the City has two years to obtain
matching funds to purchase the properties. Staff will continue to seek additional funding
to match the CFT funds during this time or may look to City General Funds to
supplement the project. The decision to do so would be made during the budget and
CIP review process in the fall of 2001 allowing your Council to review the budget
impacts of this potential.

Staff recommends your Council consideration of this request for three reasons:

» Priority of this additional open space purchase in the Park, Open Space, and
Recreational Services Plan and Capital Improvement Program

» Criteria and timing of the Conservation Futures funding

+ Opportunity of property

79




Additional Open Space a Priority

Acquiring additional property to supplement the current Paramount Park Open Space is
listed as a high priority in the Park, Open Space, and Recreation Services Plan. As
defined by this plan, natural open spaces and greenways are areas that are preserved
in their natural state with development, if any, limited to natural trails and other passive
uses. Currently, within the City of Shoreline there are five City owned open space sites
consisting of approximately 83.92 acres. The Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Services
Advisory Committee recommended that the City expand in this category, where
possible. However, considering the level of development in the City, there are few
opportunities for acquiring additional open space.

Paramount Park Open Space is comprised of 2 large parcels, connected by an
undeveloped right of way. lts 9.1 acres consists of a small grass plot, an informal
parking area, hillsides, wetlands, ponds, and a system of informal unpaved trails. The
purchase of these parcels would extend the open space an additional 0.8-1.3 acres,
and would further buffer the entrance to the park at 148" and 12" Avenue NE.

These parcels, adjacent to Paramount Park Open Space, are three of the few
undeveloped areas available. The parcels have substantive value environmentaily and
for passive recreation purposes. Parcel A was identified because this property will help
to protect wetlands in the park, and wili likely enhance them over time. Parcel C is
adjacent to the right-of-way access from the neighborhood to the park. The acquisition
of this property will greatly enhance this neighborhood entrance to the park. Itis not
fenced or signed and park visitors appear to be using the uplands area of this property.
There is evidence of social trails on the property. It is currently adding passive
recreation value to the park. A portion of Parcel B is undeveloped and would enhance
the park from an environmental as well as passive recreation standpoint. Also, the City
is likely to be more successful in competition for grants by combining these properties
into one contiguous piece of property.

Criteria and Timing of Conservation Futures Funding

The criteria of CFT funding match well with this project. King County Code requires that
these funds be allocated with geographic equity over the life of the program. The King
County Conservation Futures Citizens Committee, who makes recommendations for
CFT funding, takes past allocations into consideration when making their
recommendations. The City of Shoreline has never applied for CFT, however prior to
incorporation the 23-acre Innis Arden Reserve, overlooking Puget Sound, was
purchased with approximately $700,000 in CFT funds, matched by another $1 million
for a total of approximately $1.7 million, by King County in 1994.

In addition, the project matches up well with several evaluation criteria of the program:

= Within potential acquisition land, as weli as the current Paramount Park Open
Space, approximately 95% of the site contains native plants, and is the habitat for
ducks, birds and other wildlife.

» The potential acquisitions would contribute to a passive-use natural area that is 3
acres or larger. The current Paramount Park Open Space is 9.1 acres.

80




e The project is listed as a high priority in the City’s adopted Park, Open Space, and
Recreation Services Plan.

The funding request to be made to CFT is relatively small compared to the average
grant award made (approximately $200,000). The amount is also small compared to
our jurisdiction’s population compared to other jurisdictions within King County. Both of
these situations are beneficial to the success of the grant application.

It is a prime opportunity for the City to apply for these funds in 2001, as CFT funds have
not been recently allocated. As a result, there is a large amount of funding available
(approximately $7.8 million} at this time.

Opportunity of Property

The two additional parcels adjacent to Paramount Park Open Space (see Attachment A)
are currently vacant. While no development is planned for these parcels it is crucial to
acquire these parcels to supplement and preserve this open space corridor. The
owners of two of the parcels have indicated their willingness to discuss the sale of the
property, but there has been no agreement on appraised value or sale price. There
may also be the opportunity of a partial land donation. The owner of the third partial
parcel has been contacted by a letter and in person. Staff will continue to follow up with
this possibility.

Conservation Futures Funding Process

The application for CFT funding is due May 23, 2001. The CFT Citizen Committee will
review applications, complete site visits, and will submit their recommendations by June
2001 to the King County Executive. By August 1, 2000, the County Executive will
transmit to the County Council a proposed appropriation ordinance awarding funding to
projects. If awarded a grant, the City of Shoreline would then have two years
(approximately September of 2003) to obtain matching funds for the property
acquisition. This will give the City the opportunity to seek additional funding to match
the CFT funds and will continue to update your Council on the progress.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Council authorize the City Manager to submit an application
for funding to King County Department of Natural Resources Conservation Futures to
purchase additional open space properties adjacent to Paramount Park Open Space.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Map of Paramount Park Open Space and Possible Property Acquisition

81




Attachment A

FIRCREST
SCHOOL

z
5 " ﬁm?__
Potential — :—:r———
Acquisition A \l

Potential Acquisition B

----- Potential

\ Acquisition C |

Jackson Park Golf Course

SHORELINE N

GECGRAPHIC INFORMATION SERYICES - Park
CITY OF
Paramount Park e SHORELINE
Vicinity L suweRas :
== Principal Arferial 100 0 100 200 Fest
potential property acquisition —  Minor Ateria
Collactor Arlerial
cen e Regidential Street gﬁ@?‘*ﬁﬂiﬂ' “ﬁmﬁ;-
!_—I ity af Secdle, 1995, AK vights reserved.
o Parcel Boundary

Mo warranbies of any 201, ckeding: accurmcy,
Juners, or merthoniabificy, aocompary this
prahect

82

Project nama: nil  Plot date: Fab 27, 2001; Pack Acquisition




Council Meeting Date: May 14, 2001 Agenda Item: 8(b)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Motion to Continue Authorization to Proceed with Design Phase of
3" Ave. NW Drainage Improvements Project
DEPARTMENT:  City Attorney '

PRESENTED BY: lan Sievers, City Attorney

EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

On April 23, 2001 Council was asked for authorization to proceed with design of the 3™
Ave. Drainage Improvements which included expanding the existing North Pond at the
intersection of 175™ and 3™ Ave NW. This item was continued to May 14" based on a
letter and comments at the meeting from Mr. K. E. Cottingham. He related that litigation
brought by the Friends of Boeing Creek had forced a dedication of replacement park
fands when the North Pond was originally selected for development in 1987.

The Friends of Boeing Creek filed two lawsuits, one chaltenging King County's SEPA
Determination of Nonsignificance in Superior Court and one alleging violation of
covenants limiting conversion from recreation use originating from purchase funding by
the Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation (IAC). King County agreed to
complete an Environmental Impact Statement, disposing of the first litigation. As stated
by Mr. Cottingham, conversion of the IAC funded land did |lead to replacement with two
parcels of equal or greater recreational value by the County. A 2.6 acre parcel in
Boeing Creek Park containing the original detention pond was surveyed and released
from the |AC covenants in 1990.

The preliminary design to expand the capacity of the North Pond places part of the pond
outside the surveyed tract. However, surplus areas of the original track appear
sufficient to more than offset the new encroachment into the park. Staff is in the
process of obtaining the original FEIS to study the slope specification of the original
detention pond and to verify the boundary line adjustment with IAC. Staff recommends
this matter be postponed until such time as a tentative agreement can be reached with
IAC regarding compliance with its covenants.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council move to postpone action on the preliminary design of
the 3" Ave. NW Drainage Improvements indefinitely.

Approved By: Gity Manager ﬁW City Aﬁorneﬁg

83




